
 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

1. CONTRACT ID CODE 

 

 

PAGE 1 OF 3 PAGES 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 

0003 

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

16 July 2012 

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 

 

5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable) 

6. ISSUED BY                                                            CODE SP0600 7.  ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6)                      CODE                

 DLA ENERGY 

 8725 JOHN J. KINGMAN RD., SUITE 3938 

 FT. BELVOIR, VA 22060-6222  

 BUYER/SYMBOL:  WILLIAM JOHNSON/DLA-

PLB 

 PHONE:  703-767-9503  FAX:  703-767-8506 

 

 

 

PP 1.99E 

  

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (NO., street,city,county,State,and ZIP Code) () 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

 

 

 X   
 SP0600-10-R-0207 

  9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

 13 October 2009 

  10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

 

  10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE   FACILITY CODE     

11.  THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

[X] The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [X] is extended, [] is not extended.   

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning   1  copy of the amendment ;(b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or(c) By separate letter or telegram 

which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE  

RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already 

submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date 

specified.  

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

 IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

 A.  THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

 B.  THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH  

IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b) 

 

 

C.  THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:   

 

 

D.  OTHER Specify type of modification and authority)   

E. IMPORTANT:  Contractor [] is not, [] is required to sign this document and return       copies to the issuing office.  

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.) 

 
A. DLA Energy requests that all offerors acknowledge receipt of this amendment by completing block 8 above, and 

signing and dating blocks 15A, 15B, and 15C below, and returning this document with their offer to DLA 
Energy/PLB e-mail to William.O.Johnson@dla.mil and Tonya.Sterling@dla.mil, or by facsimile to 703-767-8506. 

 
SEE CONTINUATION PAGES 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Items 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remain unchanged and in full force and effect.   

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)  16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

 

 

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

 

(Signature of person authorized to sign) 

15C.DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA   

 

(Signature of Contracting Officer) 

16C.DATE SIGNED 

NSN: 7540-01-152-8070                                                                                                     30-105                                                                               STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83 

mailto:Lisa.OBrien@dla.mil
mailto:William.O.Johnson@dla.mil
mailto:Tonya.Sterling@dla.mil


2 

 

A. The following line items and tanks are hereby added to solicitation SP0600-10-R-0207 under the Guatemala 
 PCS Fuel Program: 

 
500  RETALHULEU 
         OS, USMC, KM. 77 CARRETERA, HACIA CHAMPERICO, RETALHULEU, 
         GUATEMALA 
         GUATEMALA 
         DELIVERY DODAAC: M00029 
         BILLING DODAAC : V01467 
         ORDERING OFFICE: 252-466-3190 
          

Line Item  Description   Estimated  Base Reference  Offer 

       Quantity  Price   Price  

 

500-03   JET FUEL, AVIATION (JA1)                                       40,000 GL 

 

            TANK WAGON (TW), W/2" MALE CAM-LOCK FITTINGS INTO 

           1/3,000 GALLON BLADDER(S) LOCATED ON/NEAR THE A/C 

            PARKING AREA AWAY FROM THE ACCESS ROAD 

            METERED DELIVERY TICKET REQUIRED 

           DELIVERY HOURS:  0800-1600  MONDAY TO FRIDAY 

            NOTE:  FUEL STORAGE MAY BE APPROXIMATELY 50 FEET- 

            100 FEET FROM ROAD ON A/C PARKING APRON 

            FUEL IS NOT CAPITALIZED 
          

 

501      RETALHULEU 
         OS, USMC, KM. 77 CARRETERA, HACIA CHAMPERICO, RETALHULEU, 
         GUATEMALA 
         GUATEMALA 
            DELIVERY DODAAC: M00029 
            BILLING DODAAC : M00029 
            ORDERING OFFICE: 252-466-2403 
          

Line Item  Description   Estimated  Base Reference  Offer 

       Quantity  Price   Price  

 

501-03   JET FUEL, AVIATION (JA1)                                     23,000 GL 

        

            TANK WAGON (TW), W/2" CAMLOCK FITTING INTO 

            1/3,000 GALLON BLADDER(S) LOCATED AWAY FROM THE 

            ACCESS ROAD 

            METERED DELIVERY TICKET REQUIRED 

            DELIVERY HOURS:  0800-1600 MONDAY TO FRIDAY 

            NOTE:  FUEL STORAGE IS APPROXIMATELY 150 FEET FROM 

            ROAD 

            FUEL IS NOT CAPITALIZED 

 

 

********************************************************************************************************** 

 

 
 
 



3 

 

B. Pursuant to FAR52.214-34 (Submission of Offers in the English Language) all offers submitted in response to 
 this solicitation must be in English.  Offers received in other than the English language will not be 
 considered for award.  
 
C. Pursuant to FAR 52.214-35 (Submission of Offers in U.S. Currency) all proposed prices for requirements 
 issued under this solicitation must be in U.S. Dollars.  Offer prices not submitted in U.S. Dollars will not 
 be considered for award. 
 
D. Proposed prices should reflect pricing based on U.S. Gallons (USG).  Offer prices not based on U.S. 
 Gallons (USG) will not be considered for award. 
 
E. The Ordering Period for all line items issued under this amendment is 08 August 2012 through 15 October    

2012. 
 
F. The delivery period for all line items issued under this amendment is Forty-eight (48) hours after award 

through 17 October 2012. 
 
G. The base reference date for all line items issued under this amendment is 02 July 2012. The reference price for 

all Jet A-1 fuel items issued under this amendment is $2.6776 (USD/USG). 
 

In accordance with Clause INT-B19.02 Economic Price Adjustment (Overseas) (DLA Energy MAY 2007), 
prices will escalate/deescalate monthly on the 1st and 3rd Monday of the month using Platts Oilgram 
PriceReport U.S. Gulf Postings for Jet Kero 54 U.S. Gulf Water (for Jet A-1).  Pricing will be based on the 
previous five (5) days in effect (i.e. Monday through Friday) ending the last day of the week (Friday) before the 
1st and 3rd Monday of each month.  All prices will be rounded to the 4th decimal place when calculating prices to 
be escalated. In the event that a holiday falls on one of the previous 5-Day postings (i.e. Monday through 
Friday), the price in effect the day before the holiday will be used to calculate price adjustments. 

 
H. The final date for receipt offers is for all items issued under this amendment  is Tuesday, July 31, 12:00 

NOON (Local Time, Fort Belvoir, VA).  All other line items previously issued under solicitation 
             SP0600-10-R-0207 are closed to new offers. 
 
I.   Please see attached the Clauses that have either been updated or added since Amendment 0002. 
 
J. All other terms and conditions set forth under solicitation SP0600-10-R-0207 remain in-force and unchanged. 
 
K.  New vendors must complete the entire Offeror Submission Package. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



4 

 

 

THE FOLLOWING CLAUSES HAVE BEEN UPDATED SINCE AMENDMENT 0002 

CLAUSE E22 IN THE SOLICITATION IS HEREBY UPDATED 

E22 LIST OF INSPECTION OFFICES FOR DLA ENERGY CONTRACTS (DLA ENERGY DEC 2011) 

 The following lists shall be used to identify the Government inspection office 

assigned inspection responsibility for DLA Energy contracts in a particular geographic area.  

These contracts include, but are not limited to, those for bulk petroleum products and 

additives, into-plane refueling, petroleum storage and laboratory services, coal, aerospace 

energy (including compressed gases), and posts, camps, and stations.  The area of inspection 

responsibility and corresponding office code are assigned in paragraphs (a) and (b).  The 

address and phone number of each inspection office by office code is provided in paragraph 

(c).  Unless a particular inspection office is identified in another part of the contract, the 

assignments in this contract provision shall apply. 

 

 (a)  AREAS OF RESPONSIBILITY AND OFFICE CODES WITHIN THE CONTINENTAL UNITED STATES 

(CONUS): 

 

  Alabama 110 Maine 110 Oklahoma 110 

  Arizona 120 Maryland 110 Oregon 120 

  Arkansas 110 Massachusetts 110 Pennsylvania 110 

  California 120 Michigan 110 Rhode Island 110 

  Colorado 120 Minnesota 110 South Carolina 110 

  Connecticut 110 Mississippi 110 South Dakota 110 

  Delaware 110 Missouri 110 Tennessee 110 

  District of Columbia 110 Montana 120 Texas

 110 

  Florida 110 Nebraska 110 Utah 120 

  Georgia 110 Nevada 120 Vermont 110 

  Idaho 120 New Hampshire 110 Virginia 110 

  Illinois 110 New Jersey 110 Washington 120 

  Indiana 110 New Mexico 120 West Virginia 110 

  Iowa 110 New York 110 Wisconsin 110 

  Kansas 110 North Carolina 110 Wyoming 120 

  Kentucky 110 North Dakota 110 

  Louisiana 110 Ohio 110 

 

 EXCEPTIONS: 

 (1)  The El Paso, Texas, area is assigned to Code 120 (DLA Energy Americas – West). 

 (2)  The Newcastle, Wyoming, area is assigned to Code 110 (DLA Energy Americas – East). 

 

 (b)  AREAS OF RESPONSIBILITY AND OFFICE CODES OUTSIDE THE CONTINENTAL UNITED STATES 

(OCONUS) (INCLUDING ALASKA AND HAWAII): 

 

 Afghanistan 400 Cyprus 200 Malaysia 300 Singapore 300 

 Africa 200
1
 Egypt 400

1
 Maldives 300 South America 110 

 Alaska 300 Europe (Continental) 200 Malta 200 South 

Korea 300 

 Antarctica 300 Georgia 200 Mauritius 200 Sri Lanka 300 

 Armenia 200 Greenland 200 Mexico 110 Syria 400 

 Ascension Island 110
 

Hawaiian Islands 300 Midway Island 300

 Taiwan 300 

 Australia 300 Hong Kong  300 Mongolia 300 Tajikistan 400 

 Azerbaijan 200 Iceland 200 Myanmar 300 Thailand 300 

 Azores 200 India 300 Nepal 300 Turkey 200 



5 

 

 Bahrain 400 Indonesia 300 New Zealand 300 Turkmenistan 400 

 Bangladesh 300 Ireland 200 North Korea 300 United Arab 

 Bermuda 110 Iran 400 Oman  400  Emirates 400 

 Bhutan 300 Iraq 400 Pacific Islands   United Kingdom 200 

 Brunei 300 Israel 200  (Central & South) 300

 Uzbekistan 400 

 Cambodia 300 Japan 300 Pakistan 400 Vietnam 300 

 Canada 110/120
2
 Jordan 400 Papua New Guinea 300

 Wake Island 300 

 Canary Island 200 Kazakhstan 400 Philippines 300 Yemen 400 

 Caribbean Islands 110 Kuwait 400 Qatar 400  

 Central America 110 Kyrgyzstan 400 Russia 200   

 Chagos Archipelago 300 Laos 300 Ryukus Islands, Japan 300  

 China 300 Lebanon 400 Saudi Arabia 400  

 Comoros 200 Madagascar 200 Seychelles Is. 420  

      

 

 
[1]

 Except for Egypt, which is assigned to DLA Energy Middle East (Code 400), all other 

countries in Africa fall under DLA Energy Europe (Code 200). 

 
[2]
 The provinces of Manitoba, Ontario, Quebec, Newfoundland and Labrador, New Brunswick, 

Nova Scotia, and Prince Edward Island are assigned to DLA Energy Americas East (Code 110).  

The rest of Canada falls under DLA Energy Americas West (Code 120). 

 

 (c)  INSPECTION OFFICES AND CODES. 

 

 110. DLA Energy Americas East 
3
 

  ATTN:  Quality Manager 

  Federal Building, Room 1005 

  2320 LaBranch Street 

  Houston, TX  77004-1091 

  Phone: (713) 718-3883, ext. 162/161/160 

  FAX: (713) 718-3891 

 

 

 120. DLA Energy Americas West 
3
 

  ATTN:  Quality Manager 

  3171 N Gaffey Street 

  San Pedro, CA  90731-1099 

  Phone: (310) 241-2806/2807 

  FAX: (310) 241-2836 

 

 

 200. DLA Energy Europe 
3
 

  Mailing Address: 

  DLA Energy Petroleum Lab 

  ATTN:  Quality Manager 

  CMR 422 

  APO AE  09067-0422 

  [Location:  Kaiserslautern, Germany] 

  Phone: 49-631-3406-2285/2286 
4
 

  FAX: 49-631-3406-2289 
4
 

 

  Shipping Address: 

  DLA Energy Petroleum Lab 

  ATTN:  Quality Manager 

  Rhine Ordinance Barracks , Bldg 320 

  Am Opelkreisel 



6 

 

  67663 Kaiserslautern, Germany 

 

 

 300. DLA Energy Pacific 
3
 

  ATTN:  Quality Manager 

  1025 Quincy Avenue, Building 479, Suite 2000 

  Pearl Harbor, HI  96860-4512 

  Phone: (808) 473-4307/4287 

  FAX: (808) 473-4232 

 

 

 400. DLA Energy Middle East 
3
 

  ATTN:  Quality Manager 

  PSC 451, Box DLA Energy-ME 

  FPO AP  09834-2800 

  [Location:  Juffair, Bahrain] 

  Phone: 973-17-85-4658/4665 
4
 

  FAX: 973-17-85-4670 
4
 

 
[3]
  Designated location of the DLA Energy Regional Quality Manager/Pre-Award Survey Monitor. 

[4]
  Dial 011 before these numbers when calling from the U.S.  When calling these numbers from 

outside the U.S., use the appropriate international long distance prefix for the country where 

the call originates. 

    

 

  

 


